AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors

Scott Stoll Direct: 416.865.4703 E-mail: sstoll@airdberlis.com

January 28, 2016

VIA COURIER, EMAIL AND RESS

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319, 27th Floor 2300 Yonge Street Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: Application by Grimsby Power Inc. ("GPI") Notice of Intervention of Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc. ("NPEI") Board File No.: EB-2015-0072

We are counsel to Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc. ("NPEI"), in the above noted proceeding.

Please find enclosed the Notice of Application of NPEI for Intervenor Status dated January 28, 2016.

If there are any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Yours very truly,

AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Scott Stoll

SAS/bm

cc: Doug Cutiss, Grimsby Power Inc. (via email) Paul Blythin, NPEI (via email)

Encl.

25017174.1

IN THE MATTER OF the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998*, S.O. 1998, c.15, Schedule B, as amended (the "**OEB Act**");

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Grimsby Power Inc. under Section 78 of the OEB Act to the Ontario Energy Board for an Order or Orders approving or fixing just and reasonable rates and other service charges for the distribution of electricity as of May 1, 2016.

NIAGARA PENINSULA ENERGY INC. NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR INTERVENOR STATUS

- 1. Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc. ("**NPEI**") is requesting to participate in this proceeding as an intervenor.
- 2. NPEI is a licensed electricity distributor delivering electricity to more than 50,000 customers in the Niagara region.
- 3. NPEI is a customer of the Applicant, Grimsby Power Inc., and therefore directly impacted by this Application.
- 4. NPEI requests intervenor status and reserves its rights to file evidence, cross-examine witnesses and make submissions.
- 5. NPEI requests this proceeding be in English and that all communications in respect of this proceeding be copied to:

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.:

Mr. Paul Blythin Regulatory Affairs & Accounting Manager Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc. 7447 Pin Oak Drive P.O. Box 120 Niagara Falls, ON L2E 6S9 Tel: (905) 356-2681 ext. 6064 Counsel:

Mr. Scott Stoll Aird & Berlis LLP Barristers and Solicitors Brookfield Place 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 Tel: (416) 865-4703

Filed: 2016-01-28 EB-2015-0072 NPEI Intervenor Request Page 2 of 2

Email: paul.blythin@npei.ca

Fax: (416) 863-1515 Email: sstoll@airdberlis.com

6. NPEI will not be seeking an award of costs in this matter.

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Dated: January 28, 2016

AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors Brookfield Place 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 Tel: (416) 865-4703 Facsimile: (416) 863-1515

Scott A. Stoll - LSUC No. 45822G

(Counsel for Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.)

- TO: ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD Board Secretary 2300 Yonge Street 27th Floor, P.O. Box 2319 Toronto, ON M4P 1E4 Email: boardsec@ontarioenergyboard.ca
- AND TO: **GRIMSBY POWER INC.** 231 Roberts Road Grimsby, ON L3M 5N2

Doug Curtiss, Chief Executive Officer Tel: (905) 945-5437 ext. 221 Email: <u>dougc@grimsbypower.com</u>

(Applicant)

25017375.1